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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.34 
30.32 
42.23 
32.92 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

48.11 
38.09 
53.10 
43.79 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.89 
-15.91 
-20.90 
-10.21 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.38 
31.76 
43.02 
33.19 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

48.15 
39.53 
53.89 
44.06 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.85 
-14.47 
-20.11 
-9.94 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.26 
31.22 
42.66 
32.45 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

47.95 
38.91 
53.42 
43.21 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-26.05 
-15.09 
-20.58 
-10.79 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.65 
30.55 
43.02 
32.69 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

48.34 
38.24 
53.78 
43.45 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.66 
-15.76 
-20.22 
-10.55 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.52 
30.89 
43.99 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

47.73 
38.10 
55.24 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-26.27 
-15.90 
-12.96 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.91 
30.67 
43.09 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

49.12 
37.88 
54.34 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.88 
-16.12 
-13.86 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.88 
30.93 
43.67 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

48.61 
38.66 
54.06 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.39 
-15.34 
-14.14 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.13 
30.71 
43.45 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

48.86 
38.44 
53.84 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.14 
-15.56 
-14.36 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.40 
30.43 
45.90 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

49.53 
38.56 
56.03 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.47 
-15.44 
-12.17 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.29 
30.63 
44.46 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

48.42 
38.76 
54.59 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.58 
-15.24 
-13.61 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.20 
30.58 
44.91 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

49.41 
38.79 
54.94 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.59 
-15.21 
-13.26 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-23 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.52 
30.69 
44.22 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

49.73 
38.90 
54.25 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.27 
-15.10 
-13.95 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-23 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.61 
30.84 
44.85 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

49.96 
39.19 
54.56 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.04 
-14.81 
-13.64 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-23 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.69 
31.01 
45.27 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

50.04 
39.36 
54.98 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.96 
-14.64 
-13.22 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.51 
31.28 
44.36 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

48.96 
39.73 
53.60 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.04 
-14.27 
-14.60 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.37 
31.25 
44.57 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

49.82 
39.70 
53.81 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.18 
-14.30 
-14.39 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 230 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.53 
30.50 
44.92 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

49.77 
38.74 
53.65 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.23 
-15.26 
-14.55 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.26 
30.76 
44.25 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

50.50 
39.00 
52.98 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.50 
-15.00 
-15.22 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10380.00 
15570.00 
15570.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.51 
42.94 
32.04 

7.74 
9.89 
9.89 

48.25 
52.83 
41.93 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.95 
-21.17 
-12.07 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10380.00 
15570.00 
15570.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.72 
43.89 
32.12 

7.74 
9.89 
9.89 

48.46 
53.78 
42.01 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.74 
-20.22 
-11.99 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 234 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5230 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10460.00 
15690.00 
15690.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.06 
44.05 
32.97 

7.73 
10.11 
10.11 

48.79 
54.16 
43.08 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.41 
-19.84 
-10.92 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Test Frequency :5230 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10460.00 
15690.00 
15690.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.20 
43.24 
32.66 

7.73 
10.11 
10.11 

47.93 
53.35 
42.77 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.27 
-20.65 
-11.23 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10540.00 
15810.00 
15810.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.18 
43.92 
32.35 

7.83 
10.80 
10.80 

48.01 
54.72 
43.15 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.19 
-19.28 
-10.85 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10540.00 
15810.00 
15810.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

39.83 
43.79 
32.48 

7.83 
10.80 
10.80 

47.66 
54.59 
43.28 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.54 
-19.41 
-10.72 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10620.00 
10620.00 
15930.00 
15930.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.79 
30.37 
43.20 
32.31 

7.73 
7.73 

10.82 
10.82 

48.52 
38.10 
54.02 
43.13 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.48 
-15.90 
-19.98 
-10.87 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10620.00 
10620.00 
15930.00 
15930.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.82 
30.40 
43.54 
32.52 

7.73 
7.73 

10.82 
10.82 

48.55 
38.13 
54.36 
43.34 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.45 
-15.87 
-19.64 
-10.66 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11020.00 
11020.00 
16530.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.85 
30.48 
42.65 

7.30 
7.30 
11.26 

48.15 
37.78 
53.91 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.85 
-16.22 
-14.29 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/59% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11020.00 
11020.00 
16530.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.21 
30.24 
42.36 

7.30 
7.30 
11.26 

47.51 
37.54 
53.62 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-26.49 
-16.46 
-14.58 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 242 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5550 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11100.00 
11100.00 
16650.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.48 
30.32 
43.16 

7.67 
7.67 

10.82 

48.15 
37.99 
53.98 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.85 
-16.01 
-14.22 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5550 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11100.00 
11100.00 
16650.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.55 
30.37 
43.57 

7.67 
7.67 

10.82 

48.22 
38.04 
54.39 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.78 
-15.96 
-13.81 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11340.00 
11340.00 
17010.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.83 
30.43 
42.97 

8.02 
8.02 

10.16 

48.85 
38.45 
53.13 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.15 
-15.55 
-15.07 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11340.00 
11340.00 
17010.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.69 
30.53 
43.66 

8.02 
8.02 

10.16 

48.71 
38.55 
53.82 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.29 
-15.45 
-14.38 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11420.00 
11420.00 
17130.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.04 
30.98 
43.94 

8.17 
8.17 
10.11 

49.21 
39.15 
54.05 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.79 
-14.85 
-14.15 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11420.00 
11420.00 
17130.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.79 
30.72 
44.71 

8.17 
8.17 
10.11 

48.96 
38.89 
54.82 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.04 
-15.11 
-13.38 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11510.00 
11510.00 
17265.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.11 
30.61 
45.26 

8.40 
8.40 
9.65 

49.51 
39.01 
54.91 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.49 
-14.99 
-13.29 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11510.00 
11510.00 
17265.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.20 
30.70 
45.79 

8.40 
8.40 
9.65 

49.60 
39.10 
55.44 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.40 
-14.90 
-12.76 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11590.00 
11590.00 
17385.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.47 
30.76 
46.04 

8.44 
8.44 
9.05 

49.91 
39.20 
55.09 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.09 
-14.80 
-13.11 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11590.00 
11590.00 
17385.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.14 
30.63 
45.16 

8.44 
8.44 
9.05 

50.58 
39.07 
54.21 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.42 
-14.93 
-13.99 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10420.00 
15630.00 
15630.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.35 
43.86 
33.03 

7.70 
9.83 
9.83 

48.05 
53.69 
42.86 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.15 
-20.31 
-11.14 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10420.00 
15630.00 
15630.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.06 
44.37 
33.16 

7.70 
9.83 
9.83 

47.76 
54.20 
42.99 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.44 
-19.80 
-11.01 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10580.00 
15870.00 
15870.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.14 
43.03 
32.68 

7.79 
10.91 
10.91 

48.93 
53.94 
43.59 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.27 
-20.06 
-10.41 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10580.00 
15870.00 
15870.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.51 
42.93 
32.65 

7.79 
10.91 
10.91 

49.30 
53.84 
43.56 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.90 
-20.16 
-10.44 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11060.00 
11060.00 
16590.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

39.98 
30.73 
43.49 

7.47 
7.47 
11.15 

47.45 
38.20 
54.64 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-26.55 
-15.80 
-13.56 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11060.00 
11060.00 
16590.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.76 
30.66 
42.50 

7.47 
7.47 
11.15 

48.23 
38.13 
53.65 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.77 
-15.87 
-14.55 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11220.00 
11220.00 
16830.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.57 
30.69 
44.13 

7.82 
7.82 

10.30 

49.39 
38.51 
54.43 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.61 
-15.49 
-13.77 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11220.00 
11220.00 
16830.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.70 
30.67 
43.22 

7.82 
7.82 

10.30 

49.52 
38.49 
53.52 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.48 
-15.51 
-14.68 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 260 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11380.00 
11380.00 
17070.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.57 
30.82 
44.31 

8.09 
8.09 

10.16 

49.66 
38.91 
54.47 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.34 
-15.09 
-13.73 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11380.00 
11380.00 
17070.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.44 
30.88 
44.18 

8.09 
8.09 

10.16 

49.53 
38.97 
54.34 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.47 
-15.03 
-13.86 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11550.00 
11550.00 
17325.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.47 
30.66 
44.39 

8.46 
8.46 
9.42 

49.93 
39.12 
53.81 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.07 
-14.88 
-14.39 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-10-24 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11550.00 
11550.00 
17325.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.48 
30.66 
44.70 

8.46 
8.46 
9.42 

49.94 
39.12 
54.12 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.06 
-14.88 
-14.08 

 
 
 

 
  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 264 of 603 

Inter-Consist 
 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
59.10 
72.68 
94.99 

134.76 
151.25 
676.99 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

44.54 
49.43 
45.37 
35.77 
34.77 
30.72 

-13.32 
-15.92 
-18.46 
-14.04 
-12.83 
-3.29 

31.22 
33.51 
26.91 
21.73 
21.94 
27.43 

40.00 
40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-8.78 
-6.49 

-16.59 
-21.77 
-21.56 
-18.57 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
74.62 
91.11 

149.31 
168.71 
213.33 
643.04 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

41.30 
42.98 
40.50 
38.63 
36.24 
30.28 

-16.37 
-18.67 
-12.97 
-13.07 
-15.35 
-3.47 

24.93 
24.31 
27.53 
25.56 
20.89 
26.81 

40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-15.07 
-19.19 
-15.97 
-17.94 
-22.61 
-19.19 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 266 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5300 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
60.07 
72.68 
94.99 

124.09 
152.22 
634.31 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

44.49 
49.41 
46.28 
37.45 
35.29 
30.89 

-13.25 
-15.92 
-18.46 
-15.28 
-12.77 
-3.69 

31.24 
33.49 
27.82 
22.17 
22.52 
27.20 

40.00 
40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-8.76 
-6.51 

-15.68 
-21.33 
-20.98 
-18.80 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5300 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
59.10 
72.68 
91.11 

148.34 
167.74 
662.44 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

37.36 
41.19 
43.27 
41.22 
38.30 
31.16 

-13.32 
-15.92 
-18.67 
-12.94 
-13.04 
-3.58 

24.04 
25.27 
24.60 
28.28 
25.26 
27.58 

40.00 
40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-15.96 
-14.73 
-18.90 
-15.22 
-18.24 
-18.42 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
58.13 
74.62 
95.96 

134.76 
150.28 
679.90 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

44.46 
49.39 
45.54 
36.30 
34.71 
31.25 

-13.32 
-16.37 
-18.08 
-14.04 
-12.79 
-3.23 

31.14 
33.02 
27.46 
22.26 
21.92 
28.02 

40.00 
40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-8.86 
-6.98 

-16.04 
-21.24 
-21.58 
-17.98 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
72.68 
92.08 

149.31 
168.71 
203.63 
662.44 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

40.89 
43.15 
40.63 
38.26 
37.46 
30.99 

-15.92 
-18.75 
-12.97 
-13.07 
-15.50 
-3.58 

24.97 
24.40 
27.66 
25.19 
21.96 
27.41 

40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-15.03 
-19.10 
-15.84 
-18.31 
-21.54 
-18.59 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
59.10 
72.68 
95.96 

152.22 
512.09 
592.60 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

44.99 
49.57 
45.83 
34.93 
30.97 
31.02 

-13.32 
-15.92 
-18.08 
-12.77 
-6.59 
-4.67 

31.67 
33.65 
27.75 
22.16 
24.38 
26.35 

40.00 
40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 
46.00 

-8.33 
-6.35 

-15.75 
-21.34 
-21.62 
-19.65 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-10-25 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.7℃/56% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
73.65 
91.11 

148.34 
166.77 
201.69 
510.15 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

42.15 
43.32 
40.79 
38.09 
37.38 
31.49 

-16.27 
-18.67 
-12.94 
-12.95 
-15.55 
-6.60 

25.88 
24.65 
27.85 
25.14 
21.83 
24.89 

40.00 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
43.50 
46.00 

-14.12 
-18.85 
-15.65 
-18.36 
-21.67 
-21.11 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10360.00 
15540.00 
15540.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.32 
44.26 
33.15 

7.80 
10.00 
10.00 

48.12 
54.26 
43.15 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.08 
-19.74 
-10.85 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10360.00 
15540.00 
15540.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.12 
42.79 
33.17 

7.80 
10.00 
10.00 

47.92 
52.79 
43.17 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.28 
-21.21 
-10.83 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10440.00 
15660.00 
15660.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.03 
43.14 
33.12 

7.70 
9.94 
9.94 

47.73 
53.08 
43.06 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.47 
-20.92 
-10.94 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10440.00 
15660.00 
15660.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

38.86 
43.67 
33.15 

7.70 
9.94 
9.94 

46.56 
53.61 
43.09 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-21.64 
-20.39 
-10.91 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5240 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10480.00 
15720.00 
15720.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

39.75 
44.12 
33.23 

7.81 
10.32 
10.32 

47.56 
54.44 
43.55 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-20.64 
-19.56 
-10.45 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5240 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10480.00 
15720.00 
15720.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.89 
43.07 
32.90 

7.81 
10.32 
10.32 

48.70 
53.39 
43.22 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.50 
-20.61 
-10.78 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5260 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10520.00 
15780.00 
15780.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.85 
42.66 
33.06 

7.86 
10.66 
10.66 

48.71 
53.32 
43.72 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.49 
-20.68 
-10.28 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5260 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10520.00 
15780.00 
15780.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.45 
42.60 
32.97 

7.86 
10.66 
10.66 

48.31 
53.26 
43.63 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.89 
-20.74 
-10.37 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5300 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.86 
30.76 
43.26 
32.66 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

48.63 
38.53 
54.13 
43.53 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.37 
-15.47 
-19.87 
-10.47 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5300 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.16 
30.66 
42.74 
32.64 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

48.93 
38.43 
53.61 
43.51 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.07 
-15.57 
-20.39 
-10.49 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.77 
30.88 
42.86 
33.09 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

48.46 
38.57 
53.62 
43.85 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.54 
-15.43 
-20.38 
-10.15 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

40.70 
30.62 
42.49 
33.00 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

48.39 
38.31 
53.25 
43.76 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-25.61 
-15.69 
-20.75 
-10.24 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.51 
30.71 
42.52 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

48.72 
37.92 
53.77 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.28 
-16.08 
-14.43 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.42 
30.58 
42.36 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

47.63 
37.79 
53.61 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-26.37 
-16.21 
-14.59 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.35 
31.21 
43.89 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

50.08 
38.94 
54.28 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.92 
-15.06 
-13.92 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.22 
30.86 
43.68 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

49.95 
38.59 
54.07 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.05 
-15.41 
-14.13 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.48 
30.94 
43.86 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

49.61 
39.07 
53.99 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.39 
-14.93 
-14.21 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.39 
30.93 
44.16 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

49.52 
39.06 
54.29 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.48 
-14.94 
-13.91 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.89 
31.05 
43.75 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

49.10 
39.26 
53.78 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.90 
-14.74 
-14.42 

 
  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 291 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-04 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.83 
30.92 
44.55 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

49.04 
39.13 
54.58 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.96 
-14.87 
-13.62 

 
  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

40.67 
30.80 
44.33 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

49.02 
39.15 
54.04 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.98 
-14.85 
-14.16 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.23 
31.22 
44.76 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

49.58 
39.57 
54.47 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.42 
-14.43 
-13.73 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.54 
31.19 
44.96 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

49.99 
39.64 
54.20 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.01 
-14.36 
-14.00 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.37 
31.13 
44.82 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

49.82 
39.58 
54.06 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.18 
-14.42 
-14.14 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.19 
31.09 
44.86 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

49.43 
39.33 
53.59 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.57 
-14.67 
-14.61 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.27 
31.12 
45.54 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

49.51 
39.36 
54.27 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.49 
-14.64 
-13.93 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10360.00 
15540.00 
15540.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.44 
44.22 
33.12 

7.80 
10.00 
10.00 

49.24 
54.22 
43.12 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.96 
-19.78 
-10.88 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10360.00 
15540.00 
15540.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.37 
45.34 
33.21 

7.80 
10.00 
10.00 

49.17 
55.34 
43.21 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.03 
-18.66 
-10.79 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10440.00 
15660.00 
15660.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.32 
44.94 
32.89 

7.70 
9.94 
9.94 

50.02 
54.88 
42.83 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.18 
-19.12 
-11.17 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10440.00 
15660.00 
15660.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.31 
44.32 
32.83 

7.70 
9.94 
9.94 

49.01 
54.26 
42.77 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.19 
-19.74 
-11.23 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5240 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10480.00 
15720.00 
15720.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.51 
44.68 
32.68 

7.81 
10.32 
10.32 

49.32 
55.00 
43.00 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.88 
-19.00 
-11.00 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5240 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10480.00 
15720.00 
15720.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.67 
44.78 
32.96 

7.81 
10.32 
10.32 

49.48 
55.10 
43.28 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.72 
-18.90 
-10.72 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5260 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10520.00 
15780.00 
15780.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.20 
44.04 
32.60 

7.86 
10.66 
10.66 

50.06 
54.70 
43.26 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.14 
-19.30 
-10.74 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5260 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10520.00 
15780.00 
15780.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.14 
44.77 
32.78 

7.86 
10.66 
10.66 

50.00 
55.43 
43.44 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.20 
-18.57 
-10.56 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5300 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

42.34 
30.37 
43.79 
32.26 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

50.11 
38.14 
54.66 
43.13 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-23.89 
-15.86 
-19.34 
-10.87 
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Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5300 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.69 
30.27 
43.36 
32.18 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

49.46 
38.04 
54.23 
43.05 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.54 
-15.96 
-19.77 
-10.95 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.91 
30.13 
44.06 
32.62 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

49.60 
37.82 
54.82 
43.38 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.40 
-16.18 
-19.18 
-10.62 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.55 
30.18 
44.07 
32.56 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

49.24 
37.87 
54.83 
43.32 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.76 
-16.13 
-19.17 
-10.68 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.77 
30.19 
43.79 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

48.98 
37.40 
55.04 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.02 
-16.60 
-13.16 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.79 
30.22 
43.87 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

49.00 
37.43 
55.12 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.00 
-16.57 
-13.08 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.59 
30.26 
44.68 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

49.32 
37.99 
55.07 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.68 
-16.01 
-13.13 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 313 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.53 
30.23 
44.65 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

49.26 
37.96 
55.04 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.74 
-16.04 
-13.16 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.41 
30.34 
44.78 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

49.54 
38.47 
54.91 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.46 
-15.53 
-13.29 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.05 
30.42 
44.86 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

50.18 
38.55 
54.99 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.82 
-15.45 
-13.21 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.17 
30.54 
45.80 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

50.38 
38.75 
55.83 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.62 
-15.25 
-12.37 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.91 
30.50 
45.71 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

50.12 
38.71 
55.74 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.88 
-15.29 
-12.46 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.91 
30.68 
46.07 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

50.26 
39.03 
55.78 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.74 
-14.97 
-12.42 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.32 
30.64 
45.85 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

50.67 
38.99 
55.56 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.33 
-15.01 
-12.64 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.38 
30.95 
45.82 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

50.83 
39.40 
55.06 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.17 
-14.60 
-13.14 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.24 
30.66 
45.86 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

50.69 
39.11 
55.10 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.31 
-14.89 
-13.10 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.92 
30.78 
46.69 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

51.16 
39.02 
55.42 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-22.84 
-14.98 
-12.78 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.86 
30.66 
46.68 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

50.10 
38.90 
55.41 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.90 
-15.10 
-12.79 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10380.00 
15570.00 
15570.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.14 
44.33 
32.99 

7.74 
9.89 
9.89 

48.88 
54.22 
42.88 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.32 
-19.78 
-11.12 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10380.00 
15570.00 
15570.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.66 
44.24 
33.00 

7.74 
9.89 
9.89 

49.40 
54.13 
42.89 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.80 
-19.87 
-11.11 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 326 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5230 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10460.00 
15690.00 
15690.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.49 
44.38 
32.79 

7.73 
10.11 
10.11 

49.22 
54.49 
42.90 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.98 
-19.51 
-11.10 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5230 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10460.00 
15690.00 
15690.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.66 
44.69 
32.85 

7.73 
10.11 
10.11 

49.39 
54.80 
42.96 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.81 
-19.20 
-11.04 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5270 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10540.00 
15810.00 
15810.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.64 
43.95 
32.52 

7.83 
10.80 
10.80 

49.47 
54.75 
43.32 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.73 
-19.25 
-10.68 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5270 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10540.00 
15810.00 
15810.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.00 
44.35 
32.77 

7.83 
10.80 
10.80 

49.83 
55.15 
43.57 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.37 
-18.85 
-10.43 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10620.00 
10620.00 
15930.00 
15930.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.69 
30.23 
43.97 
32.60 

7.73 
7.73 

10.82 
10.82 

49.42 
37.96 
54.79 
43.42 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.58 
-16.04 
-19.21 
-10.58 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 
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Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-05 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10620.00 
10620.00 
15930.00 
15930.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.57 
30.20 
43.58 
32.57 

7.73 
7.73 

10.82 
10.82 

49.30 
37.93 
54.40 
43.39 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.70 
-16.07 
-19.60 
-10.61 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 332 of 603 
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Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11020.00 
11020.00 
16530.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.65 
30.38 
44.00 

7.30 
7.30 
11.26 

48.95 
37.68 
55.26 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.05 
-16.32 
-12.94 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11020.00 
11020.00 
16530.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.92 
30.46 
44.07 

7.30 
7.30 
11.26 

49.22 
37.76 
55.33 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.78 
-16.24 
-12.87 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5550 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11100.00 
11100.00 
16650.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.47 
30.25 
44.40 

7.67 
7.67 

10.82 

49.14 
37.92 
55.22 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.86 
-16.08 
-12.98 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5550 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11100.00 
11100.00 
16650.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.41 
30.19 
43.88 

7.67 
7.67 

10.82 

49.08 
37.86 
54.70 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.92 
-16.14 
-13.50 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11340.00 
11340.00 
17010.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.71 
30.43 
44.73 

8.02 
8.02 

10.16 

49.73 
38.45 
54.89 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.27 
-15.55 
-13.31 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11340.00 
11340.00 
17010.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.47 
30.32 
44.69 

8.02 
8.02 

10.16 

49.49 
38.34 
54.85 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.51 
-15.66 
-13.35 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 338 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11420.00 
11420.00 
17130.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.12 
30.52 
45.48 

8.17 
8.17 
10.11 

50.29 
38.69 
55.59 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.71 
-15.31 
-12.61 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 339 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11420.00 
11420.00 
17130.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.98 
30.50 
45.01 

8.17 
8.17 
10.11 

50.15 
38.67 
55.12 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.85 
-15.33 
-13.08 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11510.00 
11510.00 
17265.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.95 
30.54 
46.22 

8.40 
8.40 
9.65 

50.35 
38.94 
55.87 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.65 
-15.06 
-12.33 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 
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defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
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Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11510.00 
11510.00 
17265.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.79 
30.52 
46.04 

8.40 
8.40 
9.65 

50.19 
38.92 
55.69 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.81 
-15.08 
-12.51 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.4℃/60% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11590.00 
11590.00 
17385.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.41 
30.65 
46.15 

8.44 
8.44 
9.05 

50.85 
39.09 
55.20 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.15 
-14.91 
-13.00 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11590.00 
11590.00 
17385.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.39 
30.50 
46.07 

8.44 
8.44 
9.05 

50.83 
38.94 
55.12 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.17 
-15.06 
-13.08 
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Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10420.00 
15630.00 
15630.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.91 
44.30 
32.93 

7.70 
9.83 
9.83 

49.61 
54.13 
42.76 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.59 
-19.87 
-11.24 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10420.00 
15630.00 
15630.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.12 
44.41 
32.97 

7.70 
9.83 
9.83 

49.82 
54.24 
42.80 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.38 
-19.76 
-11.20 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10580.00 
15870.00 
15870.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.88 
43.54 
32.40 

7.79 
10.91 
10.91 

49.67 
54.45 
43.31 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.53 
-19.55 
-10.69 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10580.00 
15870.00 
15870.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.77 
44.25 
32.47 

7.79 
10.91 
10.91 

49.56 
55.16 
43.38 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.64 
-18.84 
-10.62 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11060.00 
11060.00 
16590.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.88 
30.34 
43.74 

7.47 
7.47 
11.15 

49.35 
37.81 
54.89 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.65 
-16.19 
-13.31 
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除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 349 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11060.00 
11060.00 
16590.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.03 
30.40 
43.76 

7.47 
7.47 
11.15 

49.50 
37.87 
54.91 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.50 
-16.13 
-13.29 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11220.00 
11220.00 
16830.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.57 
30.27 
45.16 

7.82 
7.82 

10.30 

49.39 
38.09 
55.46 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.61 
-15.91 
-12.74 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11220.00 
11220.00 
16830.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.07 
30.30 
44.67 

7.82 
7.82 

10.30 

49.89 
38.12 
54.97 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.11 
-15.88 
-13.23 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11380.00 
11380.00 
17070.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.84 
30.51 
45.60 

8.09 
8.09 

10.16 

49.93 
38.60 
55.76 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.07 
-15.40 
-12.44 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 353 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11380.00 
11380.00 
17070.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.43 
30.47 
44.65 

8.09 
8.09 

10.16 

49.52 
38.56 
54.81 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.48 
-15.44 
-13.39 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11550.00 
11550.00 
17325.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.96 
30.67 
45.63 

8.46 
8.46 
9.42 

50.42 
39.13 
55.05 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.58 
-14.87 
-13.15 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10360.00 
15540.00 
15540.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.44 
44.08 
32.97 

7.80 
10.00 
10.00 

49.24 
54.08 
42.97 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.96 
-19.92 
-11.03 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10360.00 
15540.00 
15540.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.48 
44.34 
33.12 

7.80 
10.00 
10.00 

49.28 
54.34 
43.12 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.92 
-19.66 
-10.88 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10440.00 
15660.00 
15660.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.73 
44.34 
32.79 

7.70 
9.94 
9.94 

49.43 
54.28 
42.73 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.77 
-19.72 
-11.27 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10440.00 
15660.00 
15660.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.76 
44.38 
32.86 

7.70 
9.94 
9.94 

49.46 
54.32 
42.80 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.74 
-19.68 
-11.20 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5220 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10480.00 
15720.00 
15720.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.03 
43.99 
32.74 

7.81 
10.32 
10.32 

49.84 
54.31 
43.06 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.36 
-19.69 
-10.94 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5240 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10480.00 
15720.00 
15720.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.24 
44.03 
32.81 

7.81 
10.32 
10.32 

50.05 
54.35 
43.13 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.15 
-19.65 
-10.87 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5240 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10520.00 
15780.00 
15780.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.38 
44.16 
32.65 

7.86 
10.66 
10.66 

50.24 
54.82 
43.31 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-17.96 
-19.18 
-10.69 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5260 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10520.00 
15780.00 
15780.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

42.19 
44.06 
32.57 

7.86 
10.66 
10.66 

50.05 
54.72 
43.23 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.15 
-19.28 
-10.77 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5260 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.57 
30.36 
43.64 
32.27 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

49.34 
38.13 
54.51 
43.14 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.66 
-15.87 
-19.49 
-10.86 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10600.00 
10600.00 
15900.00 
15900.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.63 
30.39 
43.84 
32.41 

7.77 
7.77 

10.87 
10.87 

49.40 
38.16 
54.71 
43.28 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.60 
-15.84 
-19.29 
-10.72 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.46 
30.09 
44.64 
32.58 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

49.15 
37.78 
55.40 
43.34 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.85 
-16.22 
-18.60 
-10.66 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10640.00 
10640.00 
15960.00 
15960.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.94 
30.12 
44.73 
32.61 

7.69 
7.69 

10.76 
10.76 

49.63 
37.81 
55.49 
43.37 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.37 
-16.19 
-18.51 
-10.63 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-06 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.33 
30.28 
44.02 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

48.54 
37.49 
55.27 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.46 
-16.51 
-12.93 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11000.00 
11000.00 
16500.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.42 
30.29 
43.64 

7.21 
7.21 
11.25 

48.63 
37.50 
54.89 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.37 
-16.50 
-13.31 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.38 
30.40 
44.26 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

49.11 
38.13 
54.65 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.89 
-15.87 
-13.55 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11160.00 
11160.00 
16740.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.53 
30.29 
44.21 

7.73 
7.73 

10.39 

49.26 
38.02 
54.60 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.74 
-15.98 
-13.60 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5580 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.31 
30.35 
44.71 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

49.44 
38.48 
54.84 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.56 
-15.52 
-13.36 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11400.00 
11400.00 
17100.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.95 
30.51 
45.65 

8.13 
8.13 

10.13 

50.08 
38.64 
55.78 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.92 
-15.36 
-12.42 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.15 
30.58 
45.54 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

50.36 
38.79 
55.57 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.64 
-15.21 
-12.63 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11440.00 
11440.00 
17160.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.86 
30.54 
45.45 

8.21 
8.21 

10.03 

50.07 
38.75 
55.48 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.93 
-15.25 
-12.72 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.58 
30.59 
45.34 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

49.93 
38.94 
55.05 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.07 
-15.06 
-13.15 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11490.00 
11490.00 
17235.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.77 
30.64 
45.58 

8.35 
8.35 
9.71 

50.12 
38.99 
55.29 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.88 
-15.01 
-12.91 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.96 
30.84 
45.54 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

50.41 
39.29 
54.78 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.59 
-14.71 
-13.42 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11570.00 
11570.00 
17355.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.92 
30.68 
45.61 

8.45 
8.45 
9.24 

50.37 
39.13 
54.85 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.63 
-14.87 
-13.35 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5785 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.08 
30.63 
46.33 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

50.32 
38.87 
55.06 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.68 
-15.13 
-13.14 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11650.00 
11650.00 
17475.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.25 
30.50 
46.26 

8.24 
8.24 
8.73 

49.49 
38.74 
54.99 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.51 
-15.26 
-13.21 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.1℃/52% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10380.00 
15570.00 
15570.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.03 
44.49 
32.93 

7.74 
9.89 
9.89 

48.77 
54.38 
42.82 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.43 
-19.62 
-11.18 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 382 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10380.00 
15570.00 
15570.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.88 
44.35 
32.89 

7.74 
9.89 
9.89 

49.62 
54.24 
42.78 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.58 
-19.76 
-11.22 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10460.00 
15690.00 
15690.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.67 
43.49 
32.72 

7.73 
10.11 
10.11 

49.40 
53.60 
42.83 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.80 
-20.40 
-11.17 
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Test Frequency :5230 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10460.00 
15690.00 
15690.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.02 
44.46 
32.73 

7.73 
10.11 
10.11 

48.75 
54.57 
42.84 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.45 
-19.43 
-11.16 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10540.00 
15810.00 
15810.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.21 
43.36 
32.43 

7.83 
10.80 
10.80 

49.04 
54.16 
43.23 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.16 
-19.84 
-10.77 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10540.00 
15810.00 
15810.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.57 
43.23 
32.87 

7.83 
10.80 
10.80 

49.40 
54.03 
43.67 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.80 
-19.97 
-10.33 
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EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10620.00 
10620.00 
15930.00 
15930.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.50 
30.19 
44.56 
32.45 

7.73 
7.73 

10.82 
10.82 

49.23 
37.92 
55.38 
43.27 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.77 
-16.08 
-18.62 
-10.73 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 388 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 
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Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10620.00 
10620.00 
15930.00 
15930.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

42.24 
30.16 
43.42 
32.51 

7.73 
7.73 

10.82 
10.82 

49.97 
37.89 
54.24 
43.33 

74.00 
54.00 
74.00 
54.00 

-24.03 
-16.11 
-19.76 
-10.67 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 
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Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11020.00 
11020.00 
16530.00 
16530.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

41.33 
30.36 
43.48 
32.59 

7.30 
7.30 
11.26 
11.26 

48.63 
37.66 
54.74 
43.85 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 
54.00 

-25.37 
-16.34 
-13.46 
-10.15 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 390 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11020.00 
11020.00 
16530.00 
16530.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

42.31 
30.24 
44.07 
32.51 

7.30 
7.30 
11.26 
11.26 

49.61 
37.54 
55.33 
43.77 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 
54.00 

-24.39 
-16.46 
-12.87 
-10.23 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11100.00 
11100.00 
16650.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.31 
30.28 
43.84 

7.67 
7.67 

10.82 

48.98 
37.95 
54.66 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.02 
-16.05 
-13.54 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5550 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11100.00 
11100.00 
16650.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.41 
30.32 
44.06 

7.67 
7.67 

10.82 

49.08 
37.99 
54.88 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.92 
-16.01 
-13.32 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5550 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11340.00 
11340.00 
17010.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.46 
30.47 
44.37 

8.02 
8.02 

10.16 

49.48 
38.49 
54.53 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.52 
-15.51 
-13.67 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11340.00 
11340.00 
17010.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.92 
30.36 
44.04 

8.02 
8.02 

10.16 

49.94 
38.38 
54.20 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.06 
-15.62 
-14.00 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11420.00 
11420.00 
17130.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.55 
30.55 
45.28 

8.17 
8.17 
10.11 

49.72 
38.72 
55.39 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.28 
-15.28 
-12.81 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11420.00 
11420.00 
17130.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.59 
30.47 
45.33 

8.17 
8.17 
10.11 

49.76 
38.64 
55.44 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.24 
-15.36 
-12.76 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11510.00 
11510.00 
17265.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.70 
30.72 
46.18 

8.40 
8.40 
9.65 

50.10 
39.12 
55.83 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.90 
-14.88 
-12.37 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11510.00 
11510.00 
17265.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.22 
30.63 
46.03 

8.40 
8.40 
9.65 

50.62 
39.03 
55.68 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.38 
-14.97 
-12.52 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11590.00 
11590.00 
17385.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.86 
30.57 
45.49 

8.44 
8.44 
9.05 

50.30 
39.01 
54.54 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.70 
-14.99 
-13.66 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11590.00 
11590.00 
17385.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.65 
30.48 
45.34 

8.44 
8.44 
9.05 

50.09 
38.92 
54.39 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.91 
-15.08 
-13.81 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10420.00 
15630.00 
15630.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.04 
44.08 
32.86 

7.70 
9.83 
9.83 

48.74 
53.91 
42.69 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.46 
-20.09 
-11.31 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10420.00 
15630.00 
15630.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

40.93 
44.32 
32.82 

7.70 
9.83 
9.83 

48.63 
54.15 
42.65 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.57 
-19.85 
-11.35 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10580.00 
15870.00 
15870.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.78 
43.38 
32.43 

7.79 
10.91 
10.91 

49.57 
54.29 
43.34 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-18.63 
-19.71 
-10.66 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
10580.00 
15870.00 
15870.00 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

41.11 
43.36 
32.36 

7.79 
10.91 
10.91 

48.90 
54.27 
43.27 

68.20 
74.00 
54.00 

-19.30 
-19.73 
-10.73 
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Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11060.00 
11060.00 
16590.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

38.78 
30.32 
41.41 

7.47 
7.47 
11.15 

46.25 
37.79 
52.56 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-27.75 
-16.21 
-15.64 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 406 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11060.00 
11060.00 
16590.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

39.09 
29.85 
41.37 

7.47 
7.47 
11.15 

46.56 
37.32 
52.52 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-27.44 
-16.68 
-15.68 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11220.00 
11220.00 
16830.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.52 
30.44 
44.38 

7.82 
7.82 

10.30 

49.34 
38.26 
54.68 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.66 
-15.74 
-13.52 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11220.00 
11220.00 
16830.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.12 
30.27 
44.61 

7.82 
7.82 

10.30 

48.94 
38.09 
54.91 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-25.06 
-15.91 
-13.29 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11380.00 
11380.00 
17070.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.04 
30.56 
45.50 

8.09 
8.09 

10.16 

50.13 
38.65 
55.66 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.87 
-15.35 
-12.54 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11380.00 
11380.00 
17070.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

41.73 
30.56 
44.96 

8.09 
8.09 

10.16 

49.82 
38.65 
55.12 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-24.18 
-15.35 
-13.08 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11550.00 
11550.00 
17325.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.09 
30.62 
45.84 

8.46 
8.46 
9.42 

50.55 
39.08 
55.26 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.45 
-14.92 
-12.94 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11550.00 
11550.00 
17325.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.09 
30.62 
45.84 

8.46 
8.46 
9.42 

50.55 
39.08 
55.26 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-23.45 
-14.92 
-12.94 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-07 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.5℃/57% 

Test Mode :Tx Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
11550.00 
11550.00 
17325.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

42.62 
30.48 
46.07 

8.46 
8.46 
9.42 

51.08 
38.94 
55.49 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

-22.92 
-15.06 
-12.71 
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 Band edge falling to restricted band 

 
HUBER+SUHNER 
 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5049.02 
5090.07 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5453.28 
5459.76 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 

50.10 
59.95 
92.51 
99.13 
48.29 
58.07 

1.80 
1.70 
1.71 
1.71 
1.57 
1.61 

51.90 
61.65 
94.22 

100.84 
49.86 
59.68 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-2.10 
-12.35 

- 
- 

-4.14 
-14.32 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5087.43 
5111.19 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5429.27 
5460.00 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.32 
60.09 

102.81 
110.73 
57.82 
48.43 

1.71 
1.69 
1.71 
1.71 
1.50 
1.61 

52.03 
61.78 

104.52 
112.44 
59.32 
50.04 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-1.97 
-12.22 

- 
- 

-14.68 
-3.96 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5032.45 
5038.46 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5444.64 
5460.00 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.82 
50.00 
98.00 

105.99 
58.88 
48.18 

1.84 
1.83 
1.42 
1.42 
1.54 
1.61 

61.66 
51.83 
99.42 

107.41 
60.42 
49.79 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.34 
-2.17 

- 
- 

-13.58 
-4.21 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5039.42 
5060.06 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5350.29 
5361.10 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

60.62 
50.15 

108.34 
115.14 
50.29 
59.05 

1.82 
1.78 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.43 

62.44 
51.93 

109.76 
116.56 
51.72 
60.48 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-11.56 
-2.07 

- 
- 

-2.28 
-13.52 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5386.26 
5456.29 
5470.00 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5970.83 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.63 
48.55 
57.42 

100.20 
107.47 
58.97 

1.43 
1.59 
1.65 
1.79 
1.79 
3.27 

59.06 
50.14 
59.07 

101.99 
109.26 
62.24 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.94 
-3.86 
-9.13 

- 
- 

-5.96 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5455.87 
5460.00 
5469.62 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5957.91 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.01 
49.06 
57.96 

108.22 
115.77 
59.11 

1.58 
1.61 
1.65 
1.79 
1.79 
3.26 

60.59 
50.67 
59.61 
110.01 
117.56 
62.37 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.41 
-3.33 
-8.59 

- 
- 

-5.83 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5390.64 
5458.16 
5467.75 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5953.95 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.63 
48.49 
57.69 
97.28 

104.61 
59.18 

1.43 
1.59 
1.64 
2.99 
2.99 
3.26 

60.06 
50.08 
59.33 

100.27 
107.60 
62.44 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.94 
-3.92 
-8.87 

- 
- 

-5.76 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 421 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5440.03 
5459.83 
5463.16 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5774.73 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.06 
48.61 
56.92 

105.58 
112.06 
60.41 

1.53 
1.61 
1.62 
2.99 
2.99 
3.23 

59.59 
50.22 
58.54 

108.57 
115.05 
63.64 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.41 
-3.78 
-9.66 

- 
- 

-4.56 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5433.36 
5459.41 
5468.79 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5903.52 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.69 
48.30 
57.88 
97.20 

104.94 
59.69 

1.51 
1.61 
1.65 
3.05 
3.05 
3.32 

59.20 
49.91 
59.53 

100.25 
107.99 
63.01 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.80 
-4.09 
-8.67 

- 
- 

-5.19 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5417.11 
5458.58 
5462.33 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5902.06 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.44 
48.59 
56.54 

105.25 
112.41 
59.92 

1.47 
1.60 
1.62 
3.05 
3.05 
3.33 

58.91 
50.19 
58.16 

108.30 
115.46 
63.25 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-15.09 
-3.81 

-10.04 
- 
- 

-4.95 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5603.00 
5690.95 
5719.71 
5724.92 
5745.00 
5852.88 
5861.00 
5892.68 
5966.66 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.84 
59.64 
61.85 
64.96 

108.69 
58.08 
57.95 
59.78 
59.21 

2.22 
2.92 
3.05 
3.07 
3.13 
3.20 
3.22 
3.31 
3.27 

61.06 
62.56 
64.90 
68.03 
111.82 
61.28 
61.17 
63.09 
62.48 

68.20 
98.50 
110.72 
122.01 

- 
115.64 
109.12 
92.12 
68.20 

-7.14 
-35.94 
-45.82 
-53.98 

- 
-54.36 
-47.95 
-29.03 
-5.72 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5611.55 
5697.82 
5716.37 
5723.25 
5745.00 
5852.25 
5872.88 
5918.94 
5949.58 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

60.14 
58.65 
69.07 
72.62 
117.77 
57.59 
58.33 
58.78 
58.20 

2.28 
2.97 
3.04 
3.07 
3.13 
3.19 
3.26 
3.30 
3.27 

62.42 
61.62 
72.11 
75.69 

120.90 
60.78 
61.59 
62.08 
61.47 

68.20 
103.59 
109.78 
118.21 

- 
117.07 
105.79 
72.68 
68.20 

-5.78 
-41.97 
-37.67 
-42.52 

- 
-56.29 
-44.20 
-10.60 
-6.73 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5595.50 
5654.69 
5719.08 
5722.00 
5825.00 
5851.42 
5856.84 
5917.06 
5956.45 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.81 
58.28 
58.79 
56.78 

109.21 
67.70 
65.58 
59.27 
58.53 

2.18 
2.60 
3.05 
3.06 
3.25 
3.19 
3.21 
3.31 
3.26 

60.99 
60.88 
61.84 
59.84 
112.46 
70.89 
68.79 
62.58 
61.79 

68.20 
71.67 
110.54 
115.36 

- 
118.97 
110.29 
74.07 
68.20 

-7.21 
-10.79 
-48.70 
-55.52 

- 
-48.08 
-41.50 
-11.49 
-6.41 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5648.02 
5678.23 
5711.58 
5722.42 
5825.00 
5851.83 
5857.46 
5876.22 
5965.21 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.54 
59.05 
58.13 
57.60 
117.88 
77.95 
74.09 
60.27 
58.85 

2.54 
2.80 
3.02 
3.06 
3.25 
3.19 
3.21 
3.26 
3.27 

62.08 
61.85 
61.15 
60.66 

121.13 
81.14 
77.30 
63.53 
62.12 

68.20 
89.09 

108.44 
116.31 

- 
118.02 
110.11 
104.30 
68.20 

-6.12 
-27.24 
-47.29 
-55.65 

- 
-36.88 
-32.81 
-40.77 
-6.08 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5053.10 
5055.50 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5451.60 
5456.64 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.41 
50.07 
92.08 

100.08 
57.78 
48.31 

1.78 
1.78 
1.71 
1.71 
1.57 
1.59 

62.19 
51.85 
93.79 

101.79 
59.35 
49.90 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.81 
-2.15 

- 
- 

-14.65 
-4.10 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5103.99 
5135.44 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5454.72 
5458.80 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 

50.20 
60.23 

101.70 
110.15 
48.35 
57.78 

1.68 
1.70 
1.71 
1.71 
1.58 
1.61 

51.88 
61.93 

103.41 
111.86 
49.93 
59.39 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-2.12 
-12.07 

- 
- 

-4.07 
-14.61 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5053.34 
5109.51 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5352.69 
5459.52 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.16 
59.79 
97.93 

105.87 
58.27 
48.16 

1.78 
1.69 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.61 

51.94 
61.48 
99.35 

107.29 
59.70 
49.77 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.06 
-12.52 

- 
- 

-14.30 
-4.23 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5057.66 
5088.15 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5355.33 
5413.91 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

60.19 
50.31 

108.40 
116.25 
49.65 
58.67 

1.77 
1.70 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.47 

61.96 
52.01 

109.82 
117.67 
51.08 
60.14 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-12.04 
-1.99 

- 
- 

-2.92 
-13.86 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5455.66 
5457.12 
5461.70 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5789.94 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.88 
48.32 
57.10 
98.45 

106.65 
59.65 

1.58 
1.59 
1.62 
1.79 
1.79 
3.27 

59.46 
49.91 
58.72 

100.24 
108.44 
62.92 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.54 
-4.09 
-9.48 

- 
- 

-5.28 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5414.40 
5460.00 
5463.16 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5908.73 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.91 
48.79 
57.64 

106.87 
114.55 
60.09 

1.47 
1.61 
1.62 
1.79 
1.79 
3.32 

59.38 
50.40 
59.26 

108.66 
116.34 
63.41 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.62 
-3.60 
-8.94 

- 
- 

-4.79 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5425.23 
5458.37 
5466.50 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5795.98 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.35 
48.20 
57.28 
96.31 

104.57 
59.18 

1.49 
1.60 
1.64 
2.99 
2.99 
3.29 

58.84 
49.80 
58.92 
99.30 

107.56 
62.47 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-15.16 
-4.20 
-9.28 

- 
- 

-5.73 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5414.61 
5456.08 
5463.79 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5939.36 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.26 
48.45 
58.13 

104.80 
113.03 
59.08 

1.47 
1.58 
1.63 
2.99 
2.99 
3.28 

60.73 
50.03 
59.76 

107.79 
116.02 
62.36 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.27 
-3.97 
-8.44 

- 
- 

-5.84 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5436.49 
5460.00 
5463.37 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5951.24 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.71 
48.18 
57.95 
96.73 

104.17 
58.55 

1.51 
1.61 
1.62 
3.05 
3.05 
3.26 

59.22 
49.79 
59.57 
99.78 

107.22 
61.81 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.78 
-4.21 
-8.63 

- 
- 

-6.39 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5435.03 
5455.87 
5460.87 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5924.15 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.83 
48.32 
57.38 

104.41 
111.36 
59.47 

1.51 
1.58 
1.61 
3.05 
3.05 
3.29 

59.34 
49.90 
58.99 

107.46 
114.41 
62.76 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.66 
-4.10 
-9.21 

- 
- 

-5.44 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5550.07 
5656.98 
5719.92 
5720.96 
5745.00 
5852.04 
5857.25 
5891.64 
5953.54 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.65 
58.42 
61.82 
63.07 

109.33 
58.12 
58.19 
58.89 
59.28 

2.03 
2.62 
3.05 
3.06 
3.13 
3.19 
3.21 
3.30 
3.26 

60.68 
61.04 
64.87 
66.13 
112.46 
61.31 
61.40 
62.19 
62.54 

68.20 
73.36 
110.78 
112.98 

- 
117.54 
110.17 
92.89 
68.20 

-7.52 
-12.32 
-45.91 
-46.85 

- 
-56.23 
-48.77 
-30.70 
-5.66 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5612.80 
5654.89 
5719.71 
5721.17 
5745.00 
5854.75 
5866.01 
5893.52 
5972.71 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.95 
59.28 
67.63 
69.77 
117.86 
57.02 
58.39 
58.88 
59.39 

2.29 
2.60 
3.05 
3.06 
3.13 
3.20 
3.23 
3.31 
3.27 

62.24 
61.88 
70.68 
72.83 

120.99 
60.22 
61.62 
62.19 
62.66 

68.20 
71.82 
110.72 
113.46 

- 
111.37 
107.72 
91.50 
68.20 

-5.96 
-9.94 

-40.04 
-40.63 

- 
-51.15 
-46.10 
-29.31 
-5.54 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5588.41 
5676.36 
5706.79 
5723.04 
5825.00 
5850.00 
5857.88 
5903.73 
5936.03 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.75 
57.90 
59.14 
57.85 

108.40 
66.27 
67.56 
58.78 
59.07 

2.16 
2.78 
3.01 
3.07 
3.25 
3.20 
3.22 
3.32 
3.29 

61.91 
60.68 
62.15 
60.92 
111.65 
69.47 
70.78 
62.10 
62.36 

68.20 
87.71 

107.10 
117.73 

- 
122.20 
109.99 
83.94 
68.20 

-6.29 
-27.03 
-44.95 
-56.81 

- 
-52.73 
-39.21 
-21.84 
-5.84 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5637.39 
5657.19 
5715.96 
5720.33 
5825.00 
5850.00 
5861.21 
5881.64 
5927.48 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

60.28 
59.09 
59.28 
57.43 
116.09 
78.14 
73.58 
60.05 
59.60 

2.46 
2.62 
3.04 
3.05 
3.25 
3.20 
3.22 
3.28 
3.30 

62.74 
61.71 
62.32 
60.48 
119.34 
81.34 
76.80 
63.33 
62.90 

68.20 
73.52 

109.67 
111.56 

- 
122.20 
109.06 
100.29 
68.20 

-5.46 
-11.81 
-47.35 
-51.08 

- 
-40.86 
-32.26 
-36.96 
-5.30 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5007.25 
5059.10 
5190.00 
5190.00 
5446.80 
5457.84 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.07 
50.05 
89.47 
97.13 
58.26 
48.33 

1.90 
1.78 
1.71 
1.71 
1.54 
1.59 

61.97 
51.83 
91.18 
98.84 
59.80 
49.92 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.03 
-2.17 

- 
- 

-14.20 
-4.08 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5048.06 
5149.60 
5190.00 
5190.00 
5453.52 
5458.08 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.43 
50.43 
99.21 

107.17 
58.16 
48.34 

1.80 
1.70 
1.71 
1.71 
1.57 
1.59 

62.23 
52.13 

100.92 
108.88 
59.73 
49.93 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.77 
-1.87 

- 
- 

-14.27 
-4.07 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5023.57 
5057.18 
5310.00 
5310.00 
5387.74 
5450.64 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.96 
49.95 
96.48 

104.27 
58.31 
48.22 

1.86 
1.78 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.56 

61.82 
51.73 
97.90 

105.69 
59.74 
49.78 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.18 
-2.27 

- 
- 

-14.26 
-4.22 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5059.58 
5103.27 
5310.00 
5310.00 
5353.65 
5354.61 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

60.47 
50.34 

107.25 
116.44 
51.88 
60.33 

1.78 
1.68 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.43 

62.25 
52.02 

108.67 
117.86 
53.31 
61.76 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-11.75 
-1.98 

- 
- 

-0.69 
-12.24 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5456.29 
5456.49 
5462.75 
5510.00 
5510.00 
5897.47 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.78 
48.45 
58.09 
97.84 

105.39 
59.35 

1.59 
1.59 
1.62 
1.84 
1.84 
3.32 

60.37 
50.04 
59.71 
99.68 

107.23 
62.67 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.63 
-3.96 
-8.49 

- 
- 

-5.53 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5403.98 
5456.70 
5466.91 
5510.00 
5510.00 
5743.67 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.12 
49.73 
61.49 

105.81 
114.04 
59.82 

1.44 
1.59 
1.64 
1.84 
1.84 
3.13 

60.56 
51.32 
63.13 

107.65 
115.88 
62.95 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.44 
-2.68 
-5.07 

- 
- 

-5.25 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5351.46 
5451.70 
5461.50 
5670.00 
5670.00 
5776.39 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.16 
48.41 
58.40 
96.07 

103.78 
59.04 

1.43 
1.57 
1.62 
2.73 
2.73 
3.23 

59.59 
49.98 
60.02 
98.80 

106.51 
62.27 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.41 
-4.02 
-8.18 

- 
- 

-5.93 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5391.68 
5460.00 
5461.50 
5670.00 
5670.00 
5744.30 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

60.18 
48.64 
57.80 

104.81 
112.16 
59.60 

1.43 
1.61 
1.62 
2.73 
2.73 
3.13 

61.61 
50.25 
59.42 

107.54 
114.89 
62.73 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-12.39 
-3.75 
-8.78 

- 
- 

-5.47 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5428.15 
5457.54 
5463.37 
5710.00 
5710.00 
5893.93 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.56 
48.22 
57.04 
96.33 

103.47 
59.48 

1.50 
1.59 
1.62 
3.02 
3.02 
3.32 

59.06 
49.81 
58.66 
99.35 

106.49 
62.80 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.94 
-4.19 
-9.54 

- 
- 

-5.40 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 451 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5376.05 
5376.68 
5464.62 
5710.00 
5710.00 
5973.54 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

48.76 
59.13 
57.09 

104.20 
111.34 
59.13 

1.43 
1.43 
1.63 
3.02 
3.02 
3.27 

50.19 
60.56 
58.72 

107.22 
114.36 
62.40 

54.00 
74.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-3.81 
-13.44 
-9.48 

- 
- 

-5.80 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5500.88 
5696.78 
5717.62 
5721.17 
5755.00 
5853.29 
5862.67 
5895.18 
5949.37 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.12 
59.00 
62.04 
60.63 

103.45 
57.52 
58.35 
58.76 
59.04 

1.79 
2.96 
3.05 
3.06 
3.17 
3.20 
3.23 
3.32 
3.27 

60.91 
61.96 
65.09 
63.69 

106.62 
60.72 
61.58 
62.08 
62.31 

68.20 
102.82 
110.13 
113.46 

- 
114.69 
108.65 
90.27 
68.20 

-7.29 
-40.86 
-45.04 
-49.77 

- 
-53.97 
-47.07 
-28.19 
-5.89 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5564.66 
5698.87 
5719.50 
5720.54 
5755.00 
5850.17 
5865.38 
5888.72 
5949.99 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

60.06 
68.47 
70.29 
70.90 
113.85 
58.81 
58.80 
58.72 
59.15 

2.08 
2.98 
3.05 
3.05 
3.17 
3.19 
3.23 
3.30 
3.27 

62.14 
71.45 
73.34 
73.95 
117.02 
62.00 
62.03 
62.02 
62.42 

68.20 
104.36 
110.66 
112.03 

- 
121.82 
107.89 
95.05 
68.20 

-6.06 
-32.91 
-37.32 
-38.08 

- 
-59.82 
-45.86 
-33.03 
-5.78 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5628.84 
5655.73 
5719.92 
5720.12 
5795.00 
5851.00 
5861.42 
5880.39 
5931.65 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.21 
58.72 
59.31 
59.79 

106.06 
62.31 
58.80 
58.91 
58.81 

2.40 
2.61 
3.05 
3.05 
3.29 
3.19 
3.22 
3.27 
3.29 

61.61 
61.33 
62.36 
62.84 

109.35 
65.50 
62.02 
62.18 
62.10 

68.20 
72.44 
110.78 
111.08 

- 
119.92 
109.00 
101.21 
68.20 

-6.59 
-11.11 
-48.42 
-48.24 

- 
-54.42 
-46.98 
-39.03 
-6.10 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5590.08 
5653.23 
5713.25 
5723.67 
5795.00 
5853.08 
5855.00 
5882.89 
5956.66 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.64 
60.81 
61.86 
68.51 
113.79 
69.26 
67.83 
59.91 
58.31 

2.17 
2.59 
3.04 
3.07 
3.29 
3.20 
3.20 
3.29 
3.26 

61.81 
63.40 
64.90 
71.58 
117.08 
72.46 
71.03 
63.20 
61.57 

68.20 
70.59 

108.91 
119.16 

- 
115.17 
110.80 
99.36 
68.20 

-6.39 
-7.19 

-44.01 
-47.58 

- 
-42.71 
-39.77 
-36.16 
-6.63 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
4991.16 
5053.58 
5210.00 
5210.00 
5351.25 
5459.76 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.62 
50.07 
86.61 
94.39 
57.75 
48.25 

1.87 
1.78 
1.68 
1.68 
1.43 
1.61 

62.49 
51.85 
88.29 
96.07 
59.18 
49.86 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.51 
-2.15 

- 
- 

-14.82 
-4.14 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5021.65 
5112.87 
5210.00 
5210.00 
5439.60 
5457.36 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.97 
50.27 
97.24 

104.62 
58.93 
48.35 

1.87 
1.68 
1.68 
1.68 
1.53 
1.59 

61.84 
51.95 
98.92 

106.30 
60.46 
49.94 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.16 
-2.05 

- 
- 

-13.54 
-4.06 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 458 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
4979.16 
5086.95 
5290.00 
5290.00 
5356.77 
5455.20 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.55 
50.04 
93.11 

101.40 
58.05 
48.16 

1.82 
1.71 
1.43 
1.43 
1.43 
1.58 

62.37 
51.75 
94.54 

102.83 
59.48 
49.74 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.63 
-2.25 

- 
- 

-14.52 
-4.26 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5109.03 
5116.47 
5290.00 
5290.00 
5355.33 
5356.05 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.43 
61.50 

103.23 
111.40 
61.38 
52.06 

1.69 
1.68 
1.43 
1.43 
1.43 
1.43 

52.12 
63.18 

104.66 
112.83 
62.81 
53.49 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-1.88 
-10.82 

- 
- 

-11.19 
-0.51 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5455.24 
5456.70 
5467.75 
5530.00 
5530.00 
5821.62 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

48.70 
57.67 
57.53 
93.38 

102.02 
59.49 

1.58 
1.59 
1.64 
1.93 
1.93 
3.26 

50.28 
59.26 
59.17 
95.31 

103.95 
62.75 

54.00 
74.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-3.72 
-14.74 
-9.03 

- 
- 

-5.45 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5446.07 
5455.45 
5465.66 
5530.00 
5530.00 
5887.26 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.47 
50.68 
61.23 

101.38 
109.59 
58.84 

1.54 
1.58 
1.63 
1.93 
1.93 
3.29 

61.01 
52.26 
62.86 

103.31 
111.52 
62.13 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-12.99 
-1.74 
-5.34 

- 
- 

-6.07 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5375.22 
5459.83 
5466.08 
5610.00 
5610.00 
5883.30 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.08 
48.46 
57.44 
94.40 

102.59 
59.63 

1.43 
1.61 
1.63 
2.27 
2.27 
3.29 

59.51 
50.07 
59.07 
96.67 

104.86 
62.92 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.49 
-3.93 
-9.13 

- 
- 

-5.28 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5435.86 
5460.00 
5469.62 
5610.00 
5610.00 
5967.08 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.24 
49.42 
58.75 

102.76 
111.02 
59.15 

1.51 
1.61 
1.65 
2.27 
2.27 
3.27 

60.75 
51.03 
60.40 

105.03 
113.29 
62.42 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.25 
-2.97 
-7.80 

- 
- 

-5.78 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5432.94 
5459.00 
5467.33 
5690.00 
5690.00 
5922.27 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.40 
48.14 
56.97 
94.27 

101.57 
59.12 

1.51 
1.61 
1.64 
2.91 
2.91 
3.30 

59.91 
49.75 
58.61 
97.18 

104.48 
62.42 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.09 
-4.25 
-9.59 

- 
- 

-5.78 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5376.05 
5436.28 
5466.71 
5690.00 
5690.00 
5879.97 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

49.08 
58.64 
57.68 

102.94 
110.27 
60.76 

1.43 
1.51 
1.64 
2.91 
2.91 
3.27 

50.51 
60.15 
59.32 

105.85 
113.18 
64.03 

54.00 
74.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-3.49 
-13.85 
-8.88 

- 
- 

-4.17 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 466 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5649.89 
5679.07 
5718.46 
5721.79 
5775.00 
5850.58 
5859.75 
5879.14 
5949.37 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.72 
62.92 
63.43 
61.47 

100.83 
59.47 
59.41 
58.84 
58.76 

2.55 
2.80 
3.05 
3.06 
3.23 
3.19 
3.22 
3.27 
3.27 

62.27 
65.72 
66.48 
64.53 

104.06 
62.66 
62.63 
62.11 
62.03 

68.20 
89.71 
110.37 
114.88 

- 
120.87 
109.47 
102.14 
68.20 

-5.93 
-23.99 
-43.89 
-50.35 

- 
-58.21 
-46.84 
-40.03 
-6.17 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ac80 Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5649.89 
5699.08 
5709.50 
5721.17 
5775.00 
5850.58 
5861.21 
5882.26 
5929.57 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

64.56 
69.72 
71.54 
70.86 

109.84 
67.68 
65.95 
62.49 
58.38 

2.55 
2.98 
3.02 
3.06 
3.23 
3.19 
3.22 
3.28 
3.29 

67.11 
72.70 
74.56 
73.92 
113.07 
70.87 
69.17 
65.77 
61.67 

68.20 
104.52 
107.86 
113.46 

- 
120.87 
109.06 
99.83 
68.20 

-1.09 
-31.82 
-33.30 
-39.54 

- 
-50.00 
-39.89 
-34.06 
-6.53 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5028.13 
5038.70 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5445.36 
5450.64 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.82 
50.03 
91.77 
99.25 
58.39 
48.25 

1.84 
1.83 
1.71 
1.71 
1.54 
1.56 

62.66 
51.86 
93.48 

100.96 
59.93 
49.81 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.34 
-2.14 

- 
- 

-14.07 
-4.19 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 469 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5005.09 
5112.87 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5426.15 
5458.80 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.78 
50.22 

102.03 
109.79 
58.12 
48.26 

1.91 
1.68 
1.71 
1.71 
1.49 
1.61 

61.69 
51.90 

103.74 
111.50 
59.61 
49.87 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.31 
-2.10 

- 
- 

-14.39 
-4.13 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5100.39 
5135.44 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5393.74 
5459.04 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.17 
60.30 
99.45 

108.16 
58.35 
48.24 

1.68 
1.70 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.61 

51.85 
62.00 

100.87 
109.58 
59.78 
49.85 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.15 
-12.00 

- 
- 

-14.22 
-4.15 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5020.21 
5087.91 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5353.89 
5355.33 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.69 
50.46 
110.05 
119.90 
60.52 
51.47 

1.87 
1.70 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.43 

62.56 
52.16 
111.47 
121.32 
61.95 
52.90 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.44 
-1.84 

- 
- 

-12.05 
-1.10 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5398.56 
5460.00 
5464.83 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5815.57 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.57 
48.32 
56.74 
98.49 

106.31 
59.17 

1.43 
1.61 
1.63 
1.79 
1.79 
3.27 

60.00 
49.93 
58.37 

100.28 
108.10 
62.44 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.00 
-4.07 
-9.83 

- 
- 

-5.76 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5411.69 
5454.20 
5465.46 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5847.25 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.98 
48.81 
58.64 

106.39 
115.24 
59.86 

1.45 
1.58 
1.63 
1.79 
1.79 
3.21 

60.43 
50.39 
60.27 

108.18 
117.03 
63.07 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.57 
-3.61 
-7.93 

- 
- 

-5.13 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5449.20 
5455.87 
5466.50 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5869.34 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.73 
48.25 
57.17 
95.93 

104.27 
59.21 

1.55 
1.58 
1.64 
2.99 
2.99 
3.25 

60.28 
49.83 
58.81 
98.92 

107.26 
62.46 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.72 
-4.17 
-9.39 

- 
- 

-5.74 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5424.61 
5458.37 
5462.95 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5866.63 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.15 
48.42 
57.50 

104.69 
114.87 
59.55 

1.49 
1.60 
1.62 
2.99 
2.99 
3.23 

59.64 
50.02 
59.12 

107.68 
117.86 
62.78 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.36 
-3.98 
-9.08 

- 
- 

-5.42 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5366.67 
5455.66 
5462.75 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5939.78 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.61 
48.16 
57.83 
95.96 

103.75 
58.97 

1.43 
1.58 
1.62 
3.05 
3.05 
3.28 

60.04 
49.74 
59.45 
99.01 

106.80 
62.25 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.96 
-4.26 
-8.75 

- 
- 

-5.95 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5401.89 
5456.49 
5463.16 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5856.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.46 
48.28 
57.53 

103.90 
112.67 
59.38 

1.43 
1.59 
1.62 
3.05 
3.05 
3.20 

59.89 
49.87 
59.15 

106.95 
115.72 
62.58 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.11 
-4.13 
-9.05 

- 
- 

-5.62 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5632.80 
5688.24 
5719.92 
5720.96 
5745.00 
5850.79 
5868.71 
5915.81 
5926.23 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.70 
58.56 
65.11 
66.89 

109.18 
57.72 
58.04 
61.39 
58.12 

2.44 
2.90 
3.05 
3.06 
3.13 
3.19 
3.24 
3.32 
3.30 

61.14 
61.46 
68.16 
69.95 
112.31 
60.91 
61.28 
64.71 
61.42 

68.20 
96.50 
110.78 
112.98 

- 
120.39 
106.96 
75.00 
68.20 

-7.06 
-35.04 
-42.62 
-43.03 

- 
-59.48 
-45.68 
-10.29 
-6.78 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5647.60 
5696.37 
5719.92 
5723.88 
5745.00 
5854.75 
5856.63 
5878.72 
5972.08 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.92 
60.10 
70.85 
77.58 
118.02 
57.95 
58.51 
58.25 
58.55 

2.54 
2.96 
3.05 
3.07 
3.13 
3.20 
3.21 
3.27 
3.27 

62.46 
63.06 
73.90 
80.65 

121.15 
61.15 
61.72 
61.52 
61.82 

68.20 
102.51 
110.78 
119.64 

- 
111.37 
110.34 
102.45 
68.20 

-5.74 
-39.45 
-36.88 
-38.99 

- 
-50.22 
-48.62 
-40.93 
-6.38 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5603.83 
5654.06 
5717.83 
5722.42 
5825.00 
5850.00 
5856.84 
5915.61 
5931.65 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.87 
58.90 
58.31 
58.32 

108.29 
68.53 
65.88 
59.16 
58.17 

2.22 
2.59 
3.05 
3.06 
3.25 
3.20 
3.21 
3.32 
3.29 

61.09 
61.49 
61.36 
61.38 
111.54 
71.73 
69.09 
62.48 
61.46 

68.20 
71.20 
110.19 
116.31 

- 
122.20 
110.29 
75.15 
68.20 

-7.11 
-9.71 

-48.83 
-54.93 

- 
-50.47 
-41.20 
-12.67 
-6.74 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax20 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5599.25 
5686.15 
5705.74 
5720.54 
5825.00 
5850.17 
5859.13 
5877.68 
5926.65 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.86 
59.36 
58.21 
59.68 
117.58 
81.24 
73.70 
59.77 
58.67 

2.20 
2.87 
3.01 
3.05 
3.25 
3.19 
3.22 
3.27 
3.30 

62.06 
62.23 
61.22 
62.73 

120.83 
84.43 
76.92 
63.04 
61.97 

68.20 
94.95 

106.81 
112.03 

- 
121.82 
109.64 
103.22 
68.20 

-6.14 
-32.72 
-45.59 
-49.30 

- 
-37.39 
-32.72 
-40.18 
-6.23 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5030.29 
5114.79 
5190.00 
5190.00 
5439.12 
5451.12 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

49.96 
60.91 
89.53 
97.73 
57.78 
48.24 

1.84 
1.68 
1.71 
1.71 
1.53 
1.56 

51.80 
62.59 
91.24 
99.44 
59.31 
49.80 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.20 
-11.41 

- 
- 

-14.69 
-4.20 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
4995.72 
5148.88 
5190.00 
5190.00 
5397.34 
5458.08 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.92 
50.24 
98.94 

106.74 
59.41 
48.43 

1.90 
1.70 
1.71 
1.71 
1.43 
1.59 

61.82 
51.94 

100.65 
108.45 
60.84 
50.02 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.18 
-2.06 

- 
- 

-13.16 
-3.98 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5031.97 
5072.78 
5310.00 
5310.00 
5423.27 
5456.88 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.65 
50.00 
95.35 

103.18 
57.80 
48.19 

1.84 
1.73 
1.42 
1.42 
1.49 
1.59 

61.49 
51.73 
96.77 

104.60 
59.29 
49.78 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.51 
-2.27 

- 
- 

-14.71 
-4.22 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5087.91 
5120.80 
5310.00 
5310.00 
5355.09 
5367.58 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 

50.30 
60.05 

106.54 
115.24 
51.73 
60.19 

1.70 
1.69 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.43 

52.00 
61.74 

107.96 
116.66 
53.16 
61.62 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-2.00 
-12.26 

- 
- 

-0.84 
-12.38 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5452.53 
5459.83 
5469.21 
5510.00 
5510.00 
5740.96 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.74 
48.63 
58.40 
97.26 

105.35 
59.07 

1.57 
1.61 
1.65 
1.84 
1.84 
3.12 

60.31 
50.24 
60.05 
99.10 

107.19 
62.19 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.69 
-3.76 
-8.15 

- 
- 

-6.01 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5451.49 
5460.00 
5470.00 
5510.00 
5510.00 
5778.89 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.38 
49.76 
60.84 

105.55 
114.31 
59.44 

1.57 
1.61 
1.65 
1.84 
1.84 
3.24 

60.95 
51.37 
62.49 

107.39 
116.15 
62.68 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.05 
-2.63 
-5.71 

- 
- 

-5.52 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5421.07 
5455.87 
5465.25 
5670.00 
5670.00 
5795.15 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.89 
48.27 
57.04 
96.30 

105.63 
59.53 

1.48 
1.58 
1.63 
2.73 
2.73 
3.29 

59.37 
49.85 
58.67 
99.03 

108.36 
62.82 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.63 
-4.15 
-9.53 

- 
- 

-5.38 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5419.40 
5459.62 
5469.62 
5670.00 
5670.00 
5916.44 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.24 
48.77 
57.67 

105.20 
112.87 
58.97 

1.48 
1.61 
1.65 
2.73 
2.73 
3.32 

60.72 
50.38 
59.32 

107.93 
115.60 
62.29 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.28 
-3.62 
-8.88 

- 
- 

-5.91 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5399.60 
5457.95 
5462.33 
5710.00 
5710.00 
5931.86 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.69 
48.19 
56.71 
96.16 

103.91 
59.58 

1.43 
1.59 
1.62 
3.02 
3.02 
3.29 

59.12 
49.78 
58.33 
99.18 

106.93 
62.87 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.88 
-4.22 
-9.87 

- 
- 

-5.33 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 491 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5375.63 
5437.95 
5467.33 
5710.00 
5710.00 
5881.84 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

48.72 
58.60 
57.26 

104.15 
113.37 
58.54 

1.43 
1.53 
1.64 
3.02 
3.02 
3.28 

50.15 
60.13 
58.90 

107.17 
116.39 
61.82 

54.00 
74.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-3.85 
-13.87 
-9.30 

- 
- 

-6.38 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5644.27 
5699.91 
5716.58 
5724.50 
5755.00 
5854.54 
5855.17 
5906.85 
5967.29 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.77 
63.76 
66.30 
68.83 

107.66 
58.18 
58.98 
58.77 
59.23 

2.52 
2.99 
3.04 
3.07 
3.17 
3.20 
3.20 
3.33 
3.27 

61.29 
66.75 
69.34 
71.90 
110.83 
61.38 
62.18 
62.10 
62.50 

68.20 
105.13 
109.84 
121.06 

- 
111.84 
110.75 
81.63 
68.20 

-6.91 
-38.38 
-40.50 
-49.16 

- 
-50.46 
-48.57 
-19.53 
-5.70 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5755 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5634.26 
5693.87 
5712.41 
5724.29 
5755.00 
5854.75 
5855.00 
5900.81 
5928.94 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.12 
67.32 
74.75 
76.34 
113.75 
58.62 
58.61 
58.78 
58.19 

2.45 
2.94 
3.02 
3.07 
3.17 
3.20 
3.20 
3.33 
3.29 

61.57 
70.26 
77.77 
79.41 
116.92 
61.82 
61.81 
62.11 
61.48 

68.20 
100.66 
108.68 
120.59 

- 
111.37 
110.80 
86.10 
68.20 

-6.63 
-30.40 
-30.91 
-41.18 

- 
-49.55 
-48.99 
-23.99 
-6.72 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5504.64 
5675.73 
5716.37 
5724.29 
5795.00 
5850.79 
5855.17 
5885.80 
5967.29 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.61 
58.41 
59.14 
60.78 

104.48 
62.06 
61.90 
59.11 
58.27 

1.81 
2.78 
3.04 
3.07 
3.29 
3.19 
3.20 
3.29 
3.27 

61.42 
61.19 
62.18 
63.85 

107.77 
65.25 
65.10 
62.40 
61.54 

68.20 
87.24 

109.78 
120.59 

- 
120.39 
110.75 
97.21 
68.20 

-6.78 
-26.05 
-47.60 
-56.74 

- 
-55.14 
-45.65 
-34.81 
-6.66 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax40 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5795 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5643.01 
5699.49 
5719.92 
5723.46 
5795.00 
5851.83 
5861.84 
5879.34 
5930.61 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.49 
61.62 
64.52 
67.16 
115.64 
71.94 
68.28 
60.47 
58.73 

2.50 
2.99 
3.05 
3.07 
3.29 
3.19 
3.22 
3.27 
3.29 

61.99 
64.61 
67.57 
70.23 
118.93 
75.13 
71.50 
63.74 
62.02 

68.20 
104.82 
110.78 
118.68 

- 
118.02 
108.89 
101.99 
68.20 

-6.21 
-40.21 
-43.21 
-48.45 

- 
-42.89 
-37.39 
-38.25 
-6.18 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5027.41 
5077.82 
5210.00 
5210.00 
5399.03 
5458.08 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.35 
50.12 
86.56 
95.02 
57.63 
48.23 

1.86 
1.73 
1.68 
1.68 
1.43 
1.59 

62.21 
51.85 
88.24 
96.70 
59.06 
49.82 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.79 
-2.15 

- 
- 

-14.94 
-4.18 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 497 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5210 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5047.82 
5096.55 
5210.00 
5210.00 
5362.54 
5457.36 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.61 
50.28 
97.38 

105.65 
58.40 
48.33 

1.80 
1.69 
1.68 
1.68 
1.43 
1.59 

61.41 
51.97 
99.06 

107.33 
59.83 
49.92 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.59 
-2.03 

- 
- 

-14.17 
-4.08 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5021.41 
5055.50 
5290.00 
5290.00 
5456.40 
5457.12 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

59.72 
50.03 
92.10 

100.15 
57.60 
48.34 

1.87 
1.78 
1.43 
1.43 
1.59 
1.59 

61.59 
51.81 
93.53 

101.58 
59.19 
49.93 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.41 
-2.19 

- 
- 

-14.81 
-4.07 
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除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 499 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5290 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5074.46 
5102.55 
5290.00 
5290.00 
5355.81 
5356.77 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.05 
50.43 

102.75 
112.64 
61.73 
52.37 

1.73 
1.68 
1.43 
1.43 
1.43 
1.43 

61.78 
52.11 

104.18 
114.07 
63.16 
53.80 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.22 
-1.89 

- 
- 

-10.84 
-0.20 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5455.87 
5457.74 
5463.58 
5530.00 
5530.00 
5789.94 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

48.62 
58.16 
57.24 
92.99 

103.03 
59.33 

1.58 
1.59 
1.62 
1.93 
1.93 
3.27 

50.20 
59.75 
58.86 
94.92 

104.96 
62.60 

54.00 
74.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-3.80 
-14.25 
-9.34 

- 
- 

-5.60 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5530 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5455.04 
5457.33 
5464.00 
5530.00 
5530.00 
5902.68 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

50.85 
60.63 
59.70 

101.12 
109.93 
59.16 

1.58 
1.59 
1.63 
1.93 
1.93 
3.32 

52.43 
62.22 
61.33 

103.05 
111.86 
62.48 

54.00 
74.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-1.57 
-11.78 
-6.87 

- 
- 

-5.72 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5371.05 
5453.79 
5465.04 
5610.00 
5610.00 
5890.18 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.57 
48.44 
57.88 
94.74 

104.03 
59.27 

1.43 
1.58 
1.63 
2.27 
2.27 
3.30 

60.00 
50.02 
59.51 
97.01 

106.30 
62.57 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.00 
-3.98 
-8.69 

- 
- 

-5.63 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5610 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5446.49 
5454.62 
5462.95 
5610.00 
5610.00 
5725.00 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.42 
49.93 
58.92 

103.21 
111.96 
60.81 

1.54 
1.58 
1.62 
2.27 
2.27 
3.07 

60.96 
51.51 
60.54 

105.48 
114.23 
63.88 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.04 
-2.49 
-7.66 

- 
- 

-4.32 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5404.39 
5459.62 
5469.62 
5690.00 
5690.00 
5869.76 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.44 
48.22 
57.89 
94.30 

102.26 
59.08 

1.44 
1.61 
1.65 
2.91 
2.91 
3.25 

58.88 
49.83 
59.54 
97.21 

105.17 
62.33 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-15.12 
-4.17 
-8.66 

- 
- 

-5.87 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5690 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5447.95 
5459.83 
5460.25 
5690.00 
5690.00 
5871.42 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.77 
49.00 
58.03 

103.15 
111.44 
58.98 

1.55 
1.61 
1.61 
2.91 
2.91 
3.25 

60.32 
50.61 
59.64 

106.06 
114.35 
62.23 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.68 
-3.39 
-8.56 

- 
- 

-5.97 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5610.50 
5687.61 
5716.37 
5720.96 
5775.00 
5850.17 
5874.13 
5911.02 
5973.54 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.14 
62.49 
62.40 
60.00 

102.18 
58.87 
59.16 
58.95 
58.34 

2.27 
2.89 
3.04 
3.06 
3.23 
3.19 
3.26 
3.32 
3.27 

61.41 
65.38 
65.44 
63.06 

105.41 
62.06 
62.42 
62.27 
61.61 

68.20 
96.03 

109.78 
112.98 

- 
121.82 
105.44 
78.54 
68.20 

-6.79 
-30.65 
-44.34 
-49.92 

- 
-59.76 
-43.02 
-16.27 
-6.59 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 507 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11ax80 RU Full Test Date :2024-11-13 

Test Frequency :5775 MHz Temp./Humi. :25.6℃/62% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5649.27 
5680.53 
5709.70 
5720.75 
5775.00 
5850.17 
5868.09 
5879.34 
5938.53 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

65.32 
70.84 
75.35 
69.06 
110.92 
67.50 
66.23 
63.70 
58.61 

2.55 
2.81 
3.02 
3.05 
3.23 
3.19 
3.24 
3.27 
3.28 

67.87 
73.65 
78.37 
72.11 

114.15 
70.69 
69.47 
66.97 
61.89 

68.20 
90.79 

107.92 
112.51 

- 
121.82 
107.14 
101.99 
68.20 

-0.33 
-17.14 
-29.55 
-40.40 

- 
-51.13 
-37.67 
-35.02 
-6.31 
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Inter-Consist 
 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5007.97 
5091.99 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5417.27 
5459.28 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.55 
50.15 
91.82 
98.46 
58.41 
48.18 

1.89 
1.71 
1.71 
1.71 
1.47 
1.61 

62.44 
51.86 
93.53 

100.17 
59.88 
49.79 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.56 
-2.14 

- 
- 

-14.12 
-4.21 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5054.78 
5078.54 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5458.80 
5459.28 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.28 
50.42 
96.34 

103.56 
59.00 
48.38 

1.78 
1.73 
1.71 
1.71 
1.61 
1.61 

62.06 
52.15 
98.05 

105.27 
60.61 
49.99 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.94 
-1.85 

- 
- 

-13.39 
-4.01 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5079.99 
5118.88 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5376.94 
5451.12 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.39 
60.27 
99.28 

106.34 
59.03 
48.44 

1.73 
1.69 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.56 

52.12 
61.96 

100.70 
107.76 
60.46 
50.00 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-1.88 
-12.04 

- 
- 

-13.54 
-4.00 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5047.82 
5100.39 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5411.75 
5458.80 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.35 
60.38 

102.68 
110.67 
58.54 
48.53 

1.80 
1.68 
1.42 
1.42 
1.45 
1.61 

52.15 
62.06 

104.10 
112.09 
59.99 
50.14 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-1.85 
-11.94 

- 
- 

-14.01 
-3.86 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5444.41 
5454.62 
5467.75 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5856.63 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.46 
48.61 
57.74 
97.58 

104.95 
58.65 

1.54 
1.58 
1.64 
1.79 
1.79 
3.21 

60.00 
50.19 
59.38 
99.37 

106.74 
61.86 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.00 
-3.81 
-8.82 

- 
- 

-6.34 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5397.31 
5459.20 
5469.42 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5954.79 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.60 
48.61 
58.38 

105.18 
112.84 
59.56 

1.43 
1.61 
1.65 
1.79 
1.79 
3.26 

60.03 
50.22 
60.03 

106.97 
114.63 
62.82 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.97 
-3.78 
-8.17 

- 
- 

-5.38 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5447.12 
5456.08 
5460.25 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5788.06 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.54 
48.55 
58.01 
98.75 

104.98 
59.26 

1.54 
1.58 
1.61 
2.99 
2.99 
3.27 

60.08 
50.13 
59.62 

101.74 
107.97 
62.53 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.92 
-3.87 
-8.58 

- 
- 

-5.67 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5452.53 
5459.00 
5463.79 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5963.75 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.46 
48.48 
56.78 

103.51 
110.26 
59.67 

1.57 
1.61 
1.63 
2.99 
2.99 
3.27 

60.03 
50.09 
58.41 

106.50 
113.25 
62.94 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.97 
-3.91 
-9.79 

- 
- 

-5.26 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5452.33 
5459.20 
5468.17 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5897.68 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.52 
48.32 
56.65 
97.66 

105.36 
58.51 

1.57 
1.61 
1.64 
3.05 
3.05 
3.33 

60.09 
49.93 
58.29 

100.71 
108.41 
61.84 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.91 
-4.07 
-9.91 

- 
- 

-6.36 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5401.68 
5458.16 
5462.12 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5917.48 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.97 
48.42 
57.29 

102.31 
109.43 
58.82 

1.43 
1.59 
1.62 
3.05 
3.05 
3.31 

59.40 
50.01 
58.91 

105.36 
112.48 
62.13 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.60 
-3.99 
-9.29 

- 
- 

-6.07 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5605.50 
5692.61 
5717.21 
5721.58 
5745.00 
5854.75 
5867.05 
5913.94 
5943.74 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.34 
58.28 
61.88 
65.36 

109.74 
57.11 
59.24 
59.33 
58.29 

2.23 
2.93 
3.04 
3.06 
3.13 
3.20 
3.23 
3.31 
3.27 

61.57 
61.21 
64.92 
68.42 
112.87 
60.31 
62.47 
62.64 
61.56 

68.20 
99.73 
110.02 
114.41 

- 
111.37 
107.43 
76.39 
68.20 

-6.63 
-38.52 
-45.10 
-45.99 

- 
-51.06 
-44.96 
-13.75 
-6.64 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5611.13 
5699.08 
5717.41 
5722.62 
5745.00 
5851.42 
5867.46 
5919.77 
5959.58 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.23 
57.94 
64.11 
69.15 
113.09 
57.60 
58.55 
59.15 
58.76 

2.28 
2.98 
3.04 
3.07 
3.13 
3.19 
3.23 
3.30 
3.26 

60.51 
60.92 
67.15 
72.22 
116.22 
60.79 
61.78 
62.45 
62.02 

68.20 
104.52 
110.08 
116.78 

- 
118.97 
107.31 
72.07 
68.20 

-7.69 
-43.60 
-42.93 
-44.56 

- 
-58.18 
-45.53 
-9.62 
-6.18 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5617.80 
5681.15 
5701.99 
5724.29 
5825.00 
5853.71 
5858.50 
5879.97 
5933.95 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.54 
58.93 
58.85 
57.68 

108.30 
66.73 
65.29 
58.84 
58.73 

2.33 
2.82 
2.99 
3.07 
3.25 
3.20 
3.22 
3.27 
3.28 

61.87 
61.75 
61.84 
60.75 
111.55 
69.93 
68.51 
62.11 
62.01 

68.20 
91.25 

105.76 
120.59 

- 
113.74 
109.82 
101.52 
68.20 

-6.33 
-29.50 
-43.92 
-59.84 

- 
-43.81 
-41.31 
-39.41 
-6.19 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11a Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5641.14 
5698.66 
5715.54 
5722.62 
5825.00 
5850.38 
5856.00 
5906.02 
5952.08 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.25 
57.80 
57.47 
57.25 
111.67 
72.60 
70.03 
58.44 
58.36 

2.49 
2.98 
3.04 
3.07 
3.25 
3.19 
3.20 
3.33 
3.26 

60.74 
60.78 
60.51 
60.32 
114.92 
75.79 
73.23 
61.77 
61.62 

68.20 
104.21 
109.55 
116.78 

- 
121.35 
110.52 
82.25 
68.20 

-7.46 
-43.43 
-49.04 
-56.46 

- 
-45.56 
-37.29 
-20.48 
-6.58 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5088.63 
5092.23 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5361.34 
5454.48 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.29 
50.14 
91.34 
98.60 
57.83 
48.22 

1.70 
1.71 
1.71 
1.71 
1.43 
1.58 

61.99 
51.85 
93.05 

100.31 
59.26 
49.80 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-12.01 
-2.15 

- 
- 

-14.74 
-4.20 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5180 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5066.78 
5123.92 
5180.00 
5180.00 
5396.38 
5457.12 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.12 
60.55 
96.44 

104.14 
58.54 
48.27 

1.76 
1.69 
1.71 
1.71 
1.43 
1.59 

51.88 
62.24 
98.15 

105.85 
59.97 
49.86 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.12 
-11.76 

- 
- 

-14.03 
-4.14 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5095.35 
5109.27 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5404.55 
5459.76 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.22 
59.95 
99.21 

107.10 
58.67 
48.23 

1.69 
1.69 
1.42 
1.42 
1.44 
1.61 

51.91 
61.64 

100.63 
108.52 
60.11 
49.84 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.09 
-12.36 

- 
- 

-13.89 
-4.16 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5320 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5027.89 
5077.34 
5320.00 
5320.00 
5350.05 
5353.17 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

59.94 
50.10 

102.73 
109.85 
48.97 
58.17 

1.84 
1.74 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.43 

61.78 
51.84 

104.15 
111.27 
50.40 
59.60 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-12.22 
-2.16 

- 
- 

-3.60 
-14.40 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5451.08 
5452.95 
5464.62 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5879.76 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.13 
48.28 
56.66 
99.06 

105.69 
58.96 

1.56 
1.57 
1.63 
1.79 
1.79 
3.27 

59.69 
49.85 
58.29 

100.85 
107.48 
62.23 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.31 
-4.15 
-9.91 

- 
- 

-5.97 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5500 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5358.75 
5458.37 
5467.54 
5500.00 
5500.00 
5823.91 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.90 
48.45 
57.32 

101.92 
109.94 
59.88 

1.43 
1.60 
1.64 
1.79 
1.79 
3.25 

60.33 
50.05 
58.96 

103.71 
111.73 
63.13 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.67 
-3.95 
-9.24 

- 
- 

-5.07 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5446.28 
5459.00 
5469.21 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5784.52 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.67 
48.18 
57.17 
97.22 

105.57 
59.20 

1.54 
1.61 
1.65 
2.99 
2.99 
3.26 

59.21 
49.79 
58.82 

100.21 
108.56 
62.46 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.79 
-4.21 
-9.38 

- 
- 

-5.74 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5700 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5425.65 
5457.74 
5461.70 
5700.00 
5700.00 
5916.86 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.59 
48.27 
57.44 

100.66 
108.59 
59.51 

1.49 
1.59 
1.62 
2.99 
2.99 
3.31 

59.08 
49.86 
59.06 

103.65 
111.58 
62.82 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.92 
-4.14 
-9.14 

- 
- 

-5.38 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5378.34 
5459.62 
5468.17 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5881.84 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.40 
48.14 
57.83 
97.30 

104.46 
59.13 

1.43 
1.61 
1.64 
3.05 
3.05 
3.28 

59.83 
49.75 
59.47 

100.35 
107.51 
62.41 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.17 
-4.25 
-8.73 

- 
- 

-5.79 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5720 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5440.66 
5456.91 
5468.37 
5720.00 
5720.00 
5888.51 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.98 
48.23 
57.21 

100.88 
108.69 
59.04 

1.53 
1.59 
1.64 
3.05 
3.05 
3.30 

59.51 
49.82 
58.85 

103.93 
111.74 
62.34 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.49 
-4.18 
-9.35 

- 
- 

-5.86 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5603.00 
5689.49 
5719.29 
5723.88 
5745.00 
5853.92 
5862.88 
5876.01 
5934.57 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.31 
58.06 
60.76 
65.88 

109.04 
58.47 
58.91 
58.49 
58.76 

2.22 
2.91 
3.05 
3.07 
3.13 
3.20 
3.23 
3.26 
3.28 

61.53 
60.97 
63.81 
68.95 
112.17 
61.67 
62.14 
61.75 
62.04 

68.20 
97.42 
110.60 
119.64 

- 
113.27 
108.59 
104.45 
68.20 

-6.67 
-36.45 
-46.79 
-50.69 

- 
-51.60 
-46.45 
-42.70 
-6.16 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5745 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5547.77 
5680.53 
5714.50 
5723.67 
5745.00 
5851.21 
5870.17 
5913.52 
5935.20 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.32 
59.64 
63.46 
69.38 
111.33 
57.26 
58.05 
58.53 
59.60 

2.01 
2.81 
3.04 
3.07 
3.13 
3.19 
3.25 
3.31 
3.29 

61.33 
62.45 
66.50 
72.45 
114.46 
60.45 
61.30 
61.84 
62.89 

68.20 
90.79 

109.26 
119.16 

- 
119.45 
106.55 
76.69 
68.20 

-6.87 
-28.34 
-42.76 
-46.71 

- 
-59.00 
-45.25 
-14.85 
-5.31 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5581.95 
5666.98 
5719.92 
5721.17 
5825.00 
5851.83 
5862.05 
5897.68 
5967.50 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

59.43 
58.87 
58.82 
59.89 

108.17 
67.08 
64.45 
58.42 
58.19 

2.13 
2.71 
3.05 
3.06 
3.25 
3.19 
3.22 
3.33 
3.27 

61.56 
61.58 
61.87 
62.95 
111.42 
70.27 
67.67 
61.75 
61.46 

68.20 
80.77 
110.78 
113.46 

- 
118.02 
108.83 
88.41 
68.20 

-6.64 
-19.19 
-48.91 
-50.51 

- 
-47.75 
-41.16 
-26.66 
-6.74 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n20 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5825 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5623.22 
5679.49 
5705.54 
5723.25 
5825.00 
5852.46 
5855.17 
5880.59 
5931.24 

Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 
Peak 

58.58 
58.96 
58.11 
57.72 
111.84 
72.03 
70.17 
59.38 
59.33 

2.37 
2.81 
3.01 
3.07 
3.25 
3.19 
3.20 
3.27 
3.29 

60.95 
61.77 
61.12 
60.79 
115.09 
75.22 
73.37 
62.65 
62.62 

68.20 
90.02 

106.75 
118.21 

- 
116.59 
110.75 
101.06 
68.20 

-7.25 
-28.25 
-45.63 
-57.42 

- 
-41.37 
-37.38 
-38.41 
-5.58 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5050.46 
5069.18 
5190.00 
5190.00 
5446.08 
5454.96 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.11 
60.73 
88.84 
96.55 
57.98 
48.19 

1.79 
1.75 
1.71 
1.71 
1.54 
1.58 

51.90 
62.48 
90.55 
98.26 
59.52 
49.77 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.10 
-11.52 

- 
- 

-14.48 
-4.23 

 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
除非另有說明，此報告結果僅對測試之樣品負責，同時此樣品僅保留90天。本報告未經本公司書面許可，不可部份複製。 

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions and for electronic format 
documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com.tw/Terms-and-Conditions.  Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues 
defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The 
Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot 
be reproduced except in full, without prior written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be 
prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. 

                  SGS Taiwan Ltd.   No.134,Wu Kung Road, New Taipei Industrial Park, Wuku District, New Taipei City, Taiwan/新北市五股區新北產業園區五工路 134號 

         台灣檢驗科技股份有限公司   t (886-2) 2299-3279 f (886-2) 2298-0488 www.sgs.com.tw 

   Member of SGS Group 

 

Report No.: TERF2410003003ER 

Page: 537 of 603 

Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5190 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5023.81 
5076.86 
5190.00 
5190.00 
5418.47 
5453.28 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

Average 

60.28 
50.13 
93.43 

100.95 
57.35 
48.25 

1.86 
1.74 
1.71 
1.71 
1.48 
1.57 

62.14 
51.87 
95.14 

102.66 
58.83 
49.82 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-11.86 
-2.13 

- 
- 

-15.17 
-4.18 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
4998.37 
5081.43 
5310.00 
5310.00 
5350.05 
5418.23 

Peak 
Average 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 

60.09 
50.15 
99.36 

106.87 
49.64 
58.61 

1.91 
1.73 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.48 

62.00 
51.88 

100.78 
108.29 
51.07 
60.09 

74.00 
54.00 

- 
- 

54.00 
74.00 

-12.00 
-2.12 

- 
- 

-2.93 
-13.91 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5310 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5044.70 
5091.03 
5310.00 
5310.00 
5354.13 
5355.33 

Average 
Peak 

Average 
Peak 
Peak 

Average 

50.10 
60.17 

102.61 
109.99 
59.70 
49.61 

1.81 
1.70 
1.42 
1.42 
1.43 
1.43 

51.91 
61.87 

104.03 
111.41 
61.13 
51.04 

54.00 
74.00 

- 
- 

74.00 
54.00 

-2.09 
-12.13 

- 
- 

-12.87 
-2.96 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5422.73 
5455.24 
5462.12 
5510.00 
5510.00 
5772.64 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.28 
48.48 
57.37 
97.43 

105.34 
59.54 

1.49 
1.58 
1.62 
1.84 
1.84 
3.23 

60.77 
50.06 
58.99 
99.27 

107.18 
62.77 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.23 
-3.94 
-9.21 

- 
- 

-5.43 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5510 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5431.49 
5459.83 
5469.00 
5510.00 
5510.00 
5868.30 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.81 
48.97 
58.94 

100.47 
108.49 
59.29 

1.50 
1.61 
1.65 
1.84 
1.84 
3.24 

59.31 
50.58 
60.59 

102.31 
110.33 
62.53 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.69 
-3.42 
-7.61 

- 
- 

-5.67 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5427.53 
5459.62 
5462.75 
5670.00 
5670.00 
5793.27 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

57.90 
48.23 
58.19 
97.17 

104.75 
59.04 

1.50 
1.61 
1.62 
2.73 
2.73 
3.28 

59.40 
49.84 
59.81 
99.90 

107.48 
62.32 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.60 
-4.16 
-8.39 

- 
- 

-5.88 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5670 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5440.24 
5460.00 
5465.04 
5670.00 
5670.00 
5858.50 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

59.17 
48.31 
56.65 

100.84 
108.30 
59.52 

1.53 
1.61 
1.63 
2.73 
2.73 
3.22 

60.70 
49.92 
58.28 

103.57 
111.03 
62.74 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-13.30 
-4.08 
-9.92 

- 
- 

-5.46 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Vertical 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5422.52 
5457.74 
5461.50 
5710.00 
5710.00 
5943.11 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.13 
48.16 
58.06 
96.77 

104.99 
58.95 

1.49 
1.59 
1.62 
3.02 
3.02 
3.27 

59.62 
49.75 
59.68 
99.79 

108.01 
62.22 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.38 
-4.25 
-8.52 

- 
- 

-5.98 
 
 

  



 

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 90 days only. 
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Report Number :TERF2410003003ER Test Site :SAC 2 

Operation Mode :802.11n40 Test Date :2024-11-15 

Test Frequency :5710 MHz Temp./Humi. :24.9℃/64% 

Test Mode :Bandedge Antenna Pol. :Horizontal 

EUT Pol :H Plane Engineer :Bob Chao 

 

 
Freq. Detector Spectrum  Factor Actual Limit Margin 

 Mode Reading Level  FS @3m  
MHz PK/QP/AV dBµV dB dBµV/m dBµV/m dB 

       
5410.23 
5456.91 
5469.42 
5710.00 
5710.00 
5915.40 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Average 

Peak 
Peak 

58.28 
48.24 
57.43 

101.23 
108.32 
59.63 

1.45 
1.59 
1.65 
3.02 
3.02 
3.32 

59.73 
49.83 
59.08 

104.25 
111.34 
62.95 

74.00 
54.00 
68.20 

- 
- 

68.20 

-14.27 
-4.17 
-9.12 

- 
- 

-5.25 
 
 

  


